University of Pretoria etd — Joubert, W

DEFINING THE CRITICAL SUCCESS FACTORS FOR THE
IMPLEMENTATION AND MAINTENANCE OF A TOTAL QUALITY
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM IN SOUTH AFRICAN CONSTRUCTION

COMPANIES INVOLVED IN BUILDING

by

Wessel Joubert

Treatise submitted in the fulfilment of a part of the requirements for the

MASTER OF SCIENCE (PROJECT MANAGEMENT)

in the Faculty of Engineering, Built Environment and Information Technology

University of Pretoria

Study leader: Mr Gert Basson

December 2002



University of Pretoria etd — Joubert, W

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My sincerest thanks and gratitude to Emmie, Wessel & Susan for their unending
love, support and patience which allowed me the time and motivation to complete

this work.

il



University of Pretoria etd — Joubert, W

ABSTRACT
Title of treatise: Defining the critical success factors for the implementation
and maintenance of a Total Quality Management system in
South African construction companies involved in building.

Name of author: Wessel Joubert

Study leader: Mr. G. Basson
Institution: Faculty of Engineering, Built Environment and Information
Technology

University of Pretoria

Date: December 2002

The aim of this study was to determine what the requirements were for a South
African construction company to successfully implement and maintain a system
of quality control known as Total Quality Management. The need for the study
originated from the higher levels of competition experienced in the construction
sector due to globalisation together with the economic downturn experienced

after the 1998 rise in interest rates.

The study was based on a literature study of the writings of pioneers in the field
of quality such as Crosby and Juran. From these works a better understanding of
what is meant by the word “Quality” was extracted. The characteristics of quality,

as well as its relationship to productivity were explored. The meaning of quality in

il



University of Pretoria etd — Joubert, W

the construction industry, methods for measuring quality and the costs pertaining

to quality was also researched.

The next step was to determine what a Total Quality Management system
entailed. Three axioms of Total Quality Management were identified and these
were Commitment, Scientific knowledge and Involvement. It was shown that
Total Quality Management required Primary- and Secondary strategies and had

various focus areas.

In defining the critical success factors for the implementation of a Total Quality
Management system, it was found that commitment; cultural change and
empowerment were necessary. The process of installation also required the

continuous repetition of fourteen steps.

The critical success factors in maintaining a Total Quality Management system
was found to be leadership’s ability to motivate people through communication,
recognition, rewarding and empowerment as well as the management of areas

such as team building, training and education.

Finally, conclusions were reached, recommendations made and possible

subjects for future research identified.

v



TITLE PAGE

University of Pretoria etd — Joubert, W

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 THE PROBLEM

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Introduction

The problem

The sub-problems

The hypothesis

Delimitations

Definitions of terms and list of abbreviations
Assumptions

Importance of the study

Research methodology

CHAPTER 2 THE CONCEPT OF QUALITY

2.1

2.1.1

What is quality?

Definition

i

il

X1

Xil



2.1.2

213

2.2

2.2.1

2.2.2

2.2.3

224

2.2.4.1

2242

2243

2.2.4.31

2.243.2

2.3

University of Pretoria etd — Joubert, W

The characteristics of quality

The relationship between quality and productivity

Quality in the construction industry
What is quality in construction?
Source of requirements for quality
How is quality measured?

The cost of quality

Prevention costs

Appraisal costs

Failure costs

Internal failure costs

External failure costs

Conclusion

CHAPTER 3 TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT

3.1

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.3

3.3.1

What is Total Quality Management?

The Total Quality Management axioms
Commitment

Scientific knowledge

Involvement

The objectives of Total Quality Management

Primary strategies

vi

11

14

15

18

23

26

27

28

29

29

30

33

34

38

38

40

43

46

46



3.3.2

3.3.3

3.3.3.1

3.3.3.2

3.3.3.3

3.4

3.5

CHAPTER 4 IMPLEMENTING TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT

4.1

411

41.2

4.1.2.1

41.2.11

41212

41213

41214

41.2.1.5

4122

41.3

4.1.31

41.3.2

University of Pretoria etd — Joubert, W

Secondary strategies

The focus areas

Management focus areas

Tool focus areas

Employee focus areas

The result of Total Quality Management

Conclusion

Quality culture

Creating commitment

Creating cultural change

The process of cultural change
Defining the current culture
Defining the desired culture
Closing the culture gap
Resistance to cultural changes
Techniques to foster change
Management responsibilities to effect change
Empowerment

Reasons for empowerment

Empowerment barriers

vil

47

48

48

49

49

50

50

51

53

59

61

62

62

67

69

71

72

74

75

78



University of Pretoria etd — Joubert, W

4.1.3.3 The empowerment process 79
4.1.3.4 Results of empowerment 80
4135 Management of phases of change 81
414 Summary of quality culture 83
4.2 The implementation process 83
4.21 Attaining management commitment 89
4.2.2 The quality improvement team 90
423 Measurement 92
424 The cost of quality 100
425 Quality awareness 102
4.2.6 Corrective actions 103
4.2.7 Plan for quality 105
4.2.8 Employee education and training 107
4.2.8.1 Senior management 109
4.2.8.2 Middle management 109
4.2.8.3 First level supervision 110
4.2.8.4 All other employees 110
4.2.9 Launching 112
4.2.10 Setting goals 113
4.2.11 Error-Cause removal 115
4212 Recognition and reward 117

4213 Quality Councils and Quality Circles 121

viii



University of Pretoria etd — Joubert, W

4.2.14 Repeat 124

4.3 Critical success factors for implementation of Total Quality
Management 125

4.4 Conclusion 128

CHAPTER 5 MAINTAINING THE TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

5.1 Maintaining Total Quality Management 130
5.2 Leadership 131
5.2.1 Motivation through communication 133
5211 Types of communication and their use 134
52111 Verbal communication 134
521.1.2 Written communication 138
52113 Visual communication 141
52114 The use of examples 141
52.1.2 Communication with whom? 142
5.2.2 Motivation through recognition and reward 144
5.2.3 Empowerment 148
5.3 Managing to maintain the Total Quality Management system 150
5.3.1 Team building 150
5.3.1.1 The need for teamwork 150
5.3.1.2 Advantages of team work 151

5.3.1.3 Management tasks in team building 152

X



5.3.14

5.3.2

5.3.2.1

5.3.2.1.1

5.3.2.1.2

5.3.2.1.3

5.3.2.14

5.3.2.2

5.3.2.3

5.3.24

5.3.2.5

5.4

5.5

CHAPTER 6 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

University of Pretoria etd — Joubert, W

Pitfalls for teamwork

Training and Education

Who must be trained and educated?

Executive level: Managing— and Financial Directors
Middle management level: Project- and Site Managers
Supervisors: Junior Site Agents and Foremen

All other employees

Who must conduct the training?

The contents of training

Where and for how long must training sessions be held?
Why training fails

The critical success factors required to maintain a Total
Quality Management system

Conclusion

Summary
Conclusions
Recommendations

Recommendations for further research

BIBLIOGRAPHY

154

155

156

157

157

158

159

160

162

166

168

169

170

172

182

184

185

186



University of Pretoria etd — Joubert, W

LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

Figure 1 The Project Triangle
Figure 2 The Cost of Quality
Figure 3 The axioms of TQM culture

Table 1 Changes required for the implementation of TQM

X1

Page
14
31
36

62



CBSF
ISO

NBR
OHSACT

TQM

University of Pretoria etd — Joubert, W

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Critical Business Success Factors
International Standards Organisation
National Building Regulations
Occupational Health and Safety Act

Total Quality Management

Xil



	Front
	Title page
	Acknowledgements
	Abstract
	Table of Contents
	List of Abbreviations
	Chapter 1
	Chapter 2
	Chapter 3
	Chapter 4
	Chapter 5
	Chapter 6
	Bibliography

