DEFINING THE CRITICAL SUCCESS FACTORS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION AND MAINTENANCE OF A TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM IN SOUTH AFRICAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANIES INVOLVED IN BUILDING

by

Wessel Joubert

Treatise submitted in the fulfilment of a part of the requirements for the

MASTER OF SCIENCE (PROJECT MANAGEMENT)

in the Faculty of Engineering, Built Environment and Information Technology

University of Pretoria

Study leader: Mr Gert Basson

December 2002

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My sincerest thanks and gratitude to Emmie, Wessel & Susan for their unending love, support and patience which allowed me the time and motivation to complete this work.

ABSTRACT

Title of treatise: Defining the critical success factors for the implementation

and maintenance of a Total Quality Management system in

South African construction companies involved in building.

Name of author: Wessel Joubert

Study leader: Mr. G. Basson

Institution: Faculty of Engineering, Built Environment and Information

Technology

University of Pretoria

Date: December 2002

The aim of this study was to determine what the requirements were for a South African construction company to successfully implement and maintain a system of quality control known as Total Quality Management. The need for the study originated from the higher levels of competition experienced in the construction sector due to globalisation together with the economic downturn experienced after the 1998 rise in interest rates.

The study was based on a literature study of the writings of pioneers in the field of quality such as Crosby and Juran. From these works a better understanding of what is meant by the word "Quality" was extracted. The characteristics of quality, as well as its relationship to productivity were explored. The meaning of quality in

the construction industry, methods for measuring quality and the costs pertaining to quality was also researched.

The next step was to determine what a Total Quality Management system entailed. Three axioms of Total Quality Management were identified and these were Commitment, Scientific knowledge and Involvement. It was shown that Total Quality Management required Primary- and Secondary strategies and had various focus areas.

In defining the critical success factors for the implementation of a Total Quality Management system, it was found that commitment; cultural change and empowerment were necessary. The process of installation also required the continuous repetition of fourteen steps.

The critical success factors in maintaining a Total Quality Management system was found to be leadership's ability to motivate people through communication, recognition, rewarding and empowerment as well as the management of areas such as team building, training and education.

Finally, conclusions were reached, recommendations made and possible subjects for future research identified.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE P	AGE	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		ii
ABSTRACT		iii
TABLE (OF CONTENTS	V
LIST OF	LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	
LIST OF		
CHAPTE	R 1 THE PROBLEM	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	The problem	3
1.3	The sub-problems	3
1.4	The hypothesis	4
1.5	Delimitations	5
1.6	Definitions of terms and list of abbreviations	5
1.7	Assumptions	5
1.8	Importance of the study	6
1.9	Research methodology	6
CHAPTE	R 2 THE CONCEPT OF QUALITY	
2.1	What is quality?	7
2.1.1	Definition	7

2.1.2	The characteristics of quality	11
2.1.3	The relationship between quality and productivity	13
2.2	Quality in the construction industry	14
2.2.1	What is quality in construction?	15
2.2.2	Source of requirements for quality	18
2.2.3	How is quality measured?	23
2.2.4	The cost of quality	26
2.2.4.1	Prevention costs	27
2.2.4.2	Appraisal costs	28
2.2.4.3	Failure costs	29
2.2.4.3.1	Internal failure costs	29
2.2.4.3.2	External failure costs	30
2.3	Conclusion	33
CHAPTER :	3 TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT	
3.1	What is Total Quality Management?	34
3.2	The Total Quality Management axioms	38
3.2.1	Commitment	38
3.2.2	Scientific knowledge	40
3.2.3	Involvement	43
3.3	The objectives of Total Quality Management	46
3.3.1	Primary strategies	46

3.3.2	Secondary strategies	47
3.3.3	The focus areas	48
3.3.3.1	Management focus areas	48
3.3.3.2	Tool focus areas	49
3.3.3.3	Employee focus areas	49
3.4	The result of Total Quality Management	50
3.5	Conclusion	50
CHAPTER 4	4 IMPLEMENTING TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT	
4.1	Quality culture	51
4.1.1	Creating commitment	53
4.1.2	Creating cultural change	59
4.1.2.1	The process of cultural change	61
4.1.2.1.1	Defining the current culture	62
4.1.2.1.2	Defining the desired culture	62
4.1.2.1.3	Closing the culture gap	67
4.1.2.1.4	Resistance to cultural changes	69
4.1.2.1.5	Techniques to foster change	71
4.1.2.2	Management responsibilities to effect change	72
4.1.3	Empowerment	74
4.1.3.1	Reasons for empowerment	75
4.1.3.2	Empowerment barriers	78

4.1.3.3	The empowerment process	79
4.1.3.4	Results of empowerment	80
4.1.3.5	Management of phases of change	81
4.1.4	Summary of quality culture	83
4.2	The implementation process	83
4.2.1	Attaining management commitment	89
4.2.2	The quality improvement team	90
4.2.3	Measurement	92
4.2.4	The cost of quality	100
4.2.5	Quality awareness	102
4.2.6	Corrective actions	103
4.2.7	Plan for quality	105
4.2.8	Employee education and training	107
4.2.8.1	Senior management	109
4.2.8.2	Middle management	109
4.2.8.3	First level supervision	110
4.2.8.4	All other employees	110
4.2.9	Launching	112
4.2.10	Setting goals	113
4.2.11	Error-Cause removal	115
4.2.12	Recognition and reward	117
4.2.13	Quality Councils and Quality Circles	121

4.2.14	Repeat	124
4.3	Critical success factors for implementation of Total Quality	
	Management	125
4.4	Conclusion	128
CHAPTER 5	MAINTAINING THE TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT SYS	STEM
5.1	Maintaining Total Quality Management	130
5.2	Leadership	131
5.2.1	Motivation through communication	133
5.2.1.1	Types of communication and their use	134
5.2.1.1.1	Verbal communication	134
5.2.1.1.2	Written communication	138
5.2.1.1.3	Visual communication	141
5.2.1.1.4	The use of examples	141
5.2.1.2	Communication with whom?	142
5.2.2	Motivation through recognition and reward	144
5.2.3	Empowerment	148
5.3	Managing to maintain the Total Quality Management system	150
5.3.1	Team building	150
5.3.1.1	The need for teamwork	150
5.3.1.2	Advantages of team work	151
5.3.1.3	Management tasks in team building	152

5.3.1.4	Pitfalls for teamwork	154
5.3.2	Training and Education	155
5.3.2.1	Who must be trained and educated?	156
5.3.2.1.1	Executive level: Managing- and Financial Directors	157
5.3.2.1.2	Middle management level: Project- and Site Managers	157
5.3.2.1.3	Supervisors: Junior Site Agents and Foremen	158
5.3.2.1.4	All other employees	159
5.3.2.2	Who must conduct the training?	160
5.3.2.3	The contents of training	162
5.3.2.4	Where and for how long must training sessions be held?	166
5.3.2.5	Why training fails	168
5.4	The critical success factors required to maintain a Total	
	Quality Management system	169
5.5	Conclusion	170
CHAPTER 6	S SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
6.1	Summary	172
6.2	Conclusions	182
6.3	Recommendations	184
6.4	Recommendations for further research	185
BIBLIOGRA	PHY	186

LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

		Page
Figure 1	The Project Triangle	14
Figure 2	The Cost of Quality	31
Figure 3	The axioms of TQM culture	36
Table 1	Changes required for the implementation of TQM	62

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CBSF Critical Business Success Factors

ISO International Standards Organisation

NBR National Building Regulations

OHSACT Occupational Health and Safety Act

TQM Total Quality Management